505482188 05/17/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5528992

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VIET NGUYEN	05/16/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMERSON VULCAN HOLDING LLC
Street Address:	8000 WEST FLORISSANT AVENUE
City:	ST. LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63136

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8251086

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)271-3552

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ellen.webb@quarles.com
Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Address Line 1: 411 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	148571.03221
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELLEN R. WEBB
SIGNATURE:	/Ellen R. Webb/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=148571.03221 Assignment#page1.tif source=148571.03221 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505482188 REEL: 049219 FRAME: 0846

ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to my obligations to Emerson Vulcan Holding LLC, a limited liability company having a place of business at 8000 West Florissant Avenue, St. Louis, MO (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I:

Viet Nguyen 14776 Pine Knolls Lane Reno, NV 89521

confirm my obligations to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "Rotary Gate Valve with Secondary Seal" for which I have executed United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/837,908, filed July 16, 2010 which issued as U.S. Patent No. 8.251,086 on August 28, 2012 (Atty. File No. 148571.03221);
- (2) in and to said United States patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, \$111(b) provisional, \$111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the United States patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of the Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States application.

And I hereby agree that I will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me.

PATENT REEL: 049219 FRAME: 0847

And the Commissioner of Patent	ts and T	rademarks of the United States is nereby	
authorized and requested to issue said U	Inited St	intes patent or patents to Assignee.	
Date		Viet Nguyen	

2

PATENT REEL: 049219 FRAME: 0848